
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.  
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages.

Adult Social Care, 
Health and Wellbeing 

Sub-Committee
22 January 2020

Wednesday, 29 January 2020 0.02 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt 
Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm.

Agenda
Item

Page

1.  Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence from the meeting.

2.  Appointment of Substitute Members

To be notified of the appointment of Substitute Members.

3.  Declarations of Interest

You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest.

You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been granted to 
you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda.

Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at the 
meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer before leaving 
the meeting.

4.  Minutes

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2019.

5 - 8

5.  Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2018/19

To consider the Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2018/19.

9 - 68

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Item

Page

6.  Joint OSC for the North East and North Cumbria

The Chair to provide an update from the recent meeting of the Joint 
OSC for the North East and North Cumbria ICS and North and central 
ICPS.  

A copy of the agenda front sheet, minutes and presentation are 
attached.  Full documents have been emailed to members of the Sub-
committee for information.

69 - 
104

7.  Healthwatch North Tyneside: Progress Update

To receive a progress update from Healthwatch North Tyneside

105 - 
126

Circulation overleaf …



Members of the Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee

Councillor Trish Brady Councillor Joanne Cassidy
Councillor Karen Clark (Chair) Councillor Muriel Green
Councillor Joe Kirwin (Deputy Chair) Councillor Nigel Huscroft
Councillor Tommy Mulvenna Councillor Margaret Reynolds
Councillor Cath Davis Councillor Les Miller
Councillor Alan Percy Councillor Paul Richardson



This page is intentionally left blank



Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee

Thursday, 7 November 2019

Present: Councillor K Clark (Chair)
Councillors T Brady, J Cassidy, M Green, J Kirwin, 
T Mulvenna, C Davis, A Percy and P Richardson

Apologies: Councillors M Reynolds

ASCH30/19 Appointment of Substitute Members

There were no substitute members.

ASCH31/19 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest or dispensations.

ASCH32/19 Minutes

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2019 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chair.

ASCH33/19 Better Care Fund

The Sub-committee considered a presentation which provided an update on the Better Care 
Fund (BCF).

It was noted that the BCF plan for 2019-20 was approved by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board on 12 September and by Cabinet on 14 October 2019.  It is expected that the BCF 
will continue in 2020-21.

The Sub-committee noted some planned developments in services for older people which 
will lead to reconfiguration of some services included in the BCF.  These included:

• single point of access
• integrated community frailty team
• integrated care community beds and reablement;
• integration with primary care networks and community services.

The Sub-committee considered information on progress against the BCF metrics.  It was 
noted that emergency hospital admissions have continued to rise, and action is being taken 
to limit the growth.  It was noted that delayed transfers were well below the target level and 
also well below the average level for England.

It was noted that the level of permanent admission to residential care is on a reducing trend 
with the target being to achieve the North East average.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2
Thursday, 7 November 2019

One Member raised an issue about up to date information being made available to families 
who are seeking care homes and the need to ensure this information is reviewed regularly 
and kept up to date.  It was noted that the Council’s website provides direct links to the 
websites of individual care homes, so there is a reliance on the care homes ensure their 
information is updated and correct.  

Members asked if performance information is available in relation to hospital re-admissions 
following reablement.  It was noted that re-admissions within 30 days are measured but 
there isn’t a target linked to this.  Officers agreed to include information on re-admissions in 
the next update report.

Members highlighted a concern in relation to emergency admissions in ensuring there aren’t 
detrimental outcomes for those who aren’t admitted.  It was noted that this would be difficult 
to measure, but in general the concerns in relation to emergency care are about over-use of 
the service rather than under-use.

There was some discussion about planning for hospital discharges and it was noted that 
discharge planning would start straight away on admission.  

The Chair thanked the officer for this report.

The Sub-committee agreed to make a recommendation to officers that they review the 
information made available by the Council in relation to care homes, and to consider if there 
is more that can be done to ensure it is as up to date as possible.

ASCH34/19 Developing Wellbeing Services

The Sub-committee received a verbal update on progress in developing well-being services.

It was noted that the priority has been on developing the Wallsend Customer Service Centre 
in the first instance, before looking at progressing other centres.

It was noted that a number of services were already located within the Wallsend Customer 
Service Centre, and work was underway to locate a drug and alcohol service on the second 
floor of the building.  This is being funded via a grant from public health and will allow a 
currently unused space to be converted for use.  In addition, there has been an expression 
of interest from the police service for space in the building, and a bid for funding has been 
submitted to support this.

It was noted that there was an aim to have a number of services located in the building by 
the end of the financial year.  Officers would be looking to get the right services to meet 
community need and will also be considering whether this can be replicated in other areas.  

Members highlighted that it was important that priority was given to community need and 
accessibility to ensure that services aren’t relocated from the community into a central hub 
where this is not in the best interests of the service users.  Officers confirmed that these 
considerations would be the starting point and that there was not an intention to relocate 
services if this would have a negative impact.

Members asked about progress in other areas.  It was noted that there was a presence in 

Page 6



3
Thursday, 7 November 2019

other centres across the borough, but this could be improved.  However, officers were 
focussed on getting Wallsend right first before looking at other areas.

Members asked if there were any targets for attracting external organisations into the 
building.  Officers confirmed that there were no targets and they would be looking at the 
best use of the building.

The Chair thanked the officer for the report.

ASCH35/19 Adult Social Care Strategic Needs

The Sub-committee considered a presentation outlining work that is in development to 
understand the current and future demand on adult social care in North Tyneside.

The presentation highlighted an opportunity to change the narrative and see older people as 
assets, and to focus on extending healthy life expectancy.  The presentation also 
highlighted the complexity around understanding current and future demand within an 
ageing population.

It was noted that national research highlighted a range of issues impacting on demand, 
including:

• The relative wealth/deprivation in the population;
• Performance of intermediate care and the availability of therapists/nurses in the 

community;
• How the needs of people with lower care needs are met;
• Supported housing and extra care;
• How providers deliver care;
• Effectiveness of council front door/short term help

Members asked about the involvement of partners in this work.  It was noted that partners 
were not involved at the moment and the purpose of the work is to understand what, as a 
system, we need to purchase to meet future demand.

Members thanked officers for the informative presentation and for presenting the information 
in a different way.  Members looked forward to receiving further updates at future meetings.

ASCH36/19 Dementia Friendly Communities

Councillor Kirwin reported back on the recent workshop on Dementia Friendly Communities 
that he and Councillor Brady had recently attended.  It was noted that this had been initiated 
by the Health and Wellbeing Board and was looking at how the Dementia Friendly 
Communities initiative could be taken forward in the absence of funding to support it.  It was 
highlighted that a further workshop was planned for the new year which would involve a 
range of community organisations and leaders from across the borough and to which 
members will also be invited.  It was suggested that the British Legion should be invited to 
this event and it was noted that this should happen as they were signed up to VODA.

ASCH37/19 STP Joint Scrutiny Committee

Page 7



4
Thursday, 7 November 2019

Cllr Clark provided feedback from the last meeting of the STP Joint Scrutiny Committee 
which had taken place on 23 September 2019. 

It was noted that it was agreed to change the name of the Joint Committee to the Joint OSC 
Committee for the North East and North Cumbria ICS & North & Central ICPs to reflect the 
revised remit.

Cllr Clark indicated that the joint committee had been provided with a lot of information but 
that it was proving difficult to identify anything tangible scrutinise.

It was noted that the NE & Cumbria ICS had received formal approval from NHS England.  
As a result, new funding had been approved for two specific areas:  workforce and 
population health.

There was some discussion about the size and complexity of the new arrangements and 
concerns were raised about how all 12 local authority areas will be properly represented and 
how the arrangements will be accountable to local areas.  Members raised concern about 
the impact on services and whether the result would be reduced and more centralised 
services that will be further away from communities.

It was noted that the next meeting is in November and the agenda and a copy of the papers 
will be shared with members.

Page 8



Author: Ellie Anderson 

Service: AD Business Assurance

Wards 
affected:

All

1. Purpose of Report

The SAB annual report is now finalised and ready for publication. It will be published on 
both Northumberland and North Tyneside SAB websites imminently.

The report is usually seen by the Adult Social Care Health and Wellbeing Sub Committee 
prior to publication but due to agenda timing issues in conjunction with the finalising of 
the report, on this occasion publication will happen before the report is presented to 
Committee. The matter is on the Committee agenda for January 2020. It is important with 
a Joint Board that both Authority’s publish at the same time.

2. Introduction

The plan follows the six key principles of safeguarding

Key issues in the report:

There has been an increase in concerns and enquiries from the previous year. This 
reflects a change in recording where safeguarding concerns received are reported 
without a pre-screening. They are then triaged prior to commencing an enquiry.  Analysis 
of this identifies that many reports of safeguarding do not meet the threshold for 
safeguarding and are often a request for support or assessment. 78% of enquiries had 
risk identified and action taken, 4% of enquiries ceased at individual’s request and 84% 
of enquiries involved a source of risk known to the individual.  49 % of cases of abuse 
occurred in the persons own home.

Meeting: Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-
Committee

Date:  29 January 2019

Title: Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2018/19

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



There is work to do around making safeguarding personal in terms of:

a) Ensuring we understand and document what outcomes the individual wants 
from the process and,

b) Ensuring that appropriate advocacy is involved where a person lacks 
capacity

The report highlights that this is an issue for both Local Authorities and reflects a regional 
focus.

We have started some multi agency case audits to identify how well we are managing 
this.

Development of the MASGH arrangements, developing responses to Modern day 
Slavery, County Lines and Sexual Exploitation and scrutinising safeguarding through a 
poverty lens were key areas of focus for the Board.

A range of activities and conferences took place to raise the public and professional 
awareness of Safeguarding in September 2018.

Within this timeframe the Board was delighted to welcome 2 lay members who bring a 
unique perspective to discussions

The LD forum in Northumberland is working with the Board to develop an easy read 
version of this report, which was an issue raised by the Adult Social Care Health and 
Wellbeing sub-committee last year.

The report also provides a summary of Safeguarding Adult Reviews, none of which relate 
to North Tyneside residents. We have however disseminated the lessons learned to staff 
and at Corporate Assurance Group and Safeguarding and Education Board

All of the decisions made by the Safeguarding Adult Review Committee were peer 
reviewed by Sunderland to ensure rigour in decision making

Training has continued to be a high priority for the SAB and both Authorities.

Priorities for current year

 Transitional safeguarding arrangement
 Early identification and prevention of Domestic abuse
 Focus on criminal exploitation
 Making safeguarding personal

3. Background Information

The following documents have been used in the compilation of this report and may be 
inspected at the offices of the author.

None identified

Page 10



4. Appendices

 North Tyneside and Northumberland Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 
2018-2019

 Appendix to the Annual Report – Partner Reports

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                          North Tyneside and Northumberland Safeguarding Adults Board

North Tyneside and Northumberland 
Safeguarding Adults Board

Annual Report 2018 – 2019

Page 13



                                                          North Tyneside and Northumberland Safeguarding Adults Board

CONTENTS
Page

Foreword by Independent Chair ………………..…………………………..   1

1. Our Vision ……………………………………………….………………………   2

2. North Tyneside and Northumberland Safeguarding Adults Board……  2-3

3. Local Safeguarding Data ……………………………………………………..  4-6

4. Key achievements 2018-2019 ……………………………………………….  7-15

5. Lessons learnt ……….………………………………………………………… 16-17

6. What training have we delivered? ……….………………………………… 18-19

7. Looking forward to next year……………………………………………….   20

8. Working with our partners ……………………………..……………………. 21-22

Appendix 1. Glossary of terms      23

Page 14



1

                                                          North Tyneside and Northumberland Safeguarding Adults Board

Foreword by Independent Chair
It has been my privilege to Chair the North Tyneside and Northumberland Safeguarding 
Adults Board (SAB) since the two boards became one in December 2016. 

It is the Board’s responsibility to ensure that all the potentially vulnerable people living in 
North Tyneside and Northumberland are kept as safe as possible from abuse or neglect, 
whether they are a hospital patient, a care home resident or living in their own home. The 
work of the Board, through its various sub groups and with local and regional partners, 
promotes robust safeguarding services across the multi-agency partnership. 

This annual report provides local people with an account of the Board’s work over the past 
year to improve the safeguarding and wellbeing of adults at risk. The Board continues to 
review our performance and provide high levels of scrutiny and constructive challenge on 
how effectively we work together to ensure strong safeguarding arrangements. I would like 
to take this opportunity to thank the Central User Forum who have agreed to assist the 
Board to produce an easy read version of this report, which will serve to increase 
awareness of Safeguarding Adults to a wider audience.

The SAB remains committed to the Making Safeguarding Personal agenda, and seeks 
assurance that these principles are embedded in practice.  The ongoing development of 
Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hubs in both areas has strengthened safeguarding 
arrangements and working relationships with our partners, which directly impacts upon the 
safety of adults at risk of abuse and neglect.  Our local data clearly demonstrates the 
impact of these developments. We remain committed to working together to develop these 
arrangements, to ensure we achieve personalised front line practice, and the best possible 
outcomes for individuals.  

The Board continues to identify emerging areas of risk identified locally and nationally, and 
promotes a preventative approach. This year the SAB has focused upon self-neglect and 
hoarding, poverty, domestic abuse, sexual exploitation and m
[...]
lity and transparency in delivering Safeguarding

2. North Tyneside and Northumberland Safeguarding Adults 
Board [SAB]

The SAB has three core duties, in accordance with the Care Act (2014):

 develop and publish a strategic plan setting out how they will meet their objectives 
and how their member and partner agencies will contribute.

 publish an annual report detailing how effective their work has been.
 commission safeguarding adults reviews (SARs) for any cases which meet the 

criteria for these.

The main objective of the SAB is to improve local safeguarding arrangements to ensure 
partners act to help and protect adults experiencing, or at risk of neglect and abuse.

Page 4 of 33

Page 16



3

                                                          North Tyneside and Northumberland Safeguarding Adults Board

SAB members

As specified in the Care Act, the SAB includes three core members; the Local Authority, 
Clinical Commissioning Group, and the Police. However our membership is also made up 
of nominated lead representatives from a wide range of partner agencies. 

SAB structure

The SAB is supported by a number of sub-groups that contribute to the work of the Board.  
Three of the sub-groups are partnerships between Northumberland and North Tyneside 
and have representation from both areas.  We have continued to have separate Sexual 
Exploitation sub-groups, with Northumberland and North Tyneside each having had a 
group consisting of members from their respective Local Safeguarding Children Board and 
Community Safety Partnerships. 

The SAB reports to the Overview Scrutiny Committees and also shares the Annual report 
with the Health and Wellbeing strategic boards at North Tyneside and Northumberland.

Page 17



4

                                                          North Tyneside and Northumberland Safeguarding Adults Board

3. Local Safeguarding Data 2018 -2019

                                                   

                           
[...]
guarding 
for vulnerable young people.

 
• Early identification and Prevention of Domestic Abuse. To 

support the work of the Strategic forum. 

 
• Focus on forms of Criminal exploitation - including County 

Lines, Sexual Exploitation, Cuckooing, Hate Crime and 
Criminal Gangs.

• Making Safeguarding Personal – further embedding and 
scrutiny of current arrangements.

Page 24 of 33

Page 34

file:///C:/Users/kreg0811/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/Annual%20plan%202019-20/Annual%20plan%202019-20%20July%2019.docx
http://www.northtyneside.gov.uk/
http://www.northumberland.gov.uk/Care/Support/Safeguarding.aspx


21

                                                          North Tyneside and Northumberland Safeguarding Adults Board

8. Working with our partners  

Partner spotlight – Northumbria Healthcare Trust    

The Domestic Abuse Health Advocate Role in Northumbria Healthcare Trust

In early 2017 a proposal for funding was made to the then Police Crime Commissioner 
(PCC) Vera Baird to pilot a Domestic Abuse Health Advocate (DAHA) for each health 
provider in the Northumbria Police area.  This was in partnership with the local authorities 
and CCG’s within those areas. Northumbria Health Care Trust (NHCT) in conjunction with 
North Tyneside and Northumberland LA and CCG’s decided to look at the DAHA role from 
an acute perspective.  Funding was granted for 3 years starting in April 2017- March 2020. 

The DAHA pilot was specifically to support victims and upskill staff in three main areas; 
A&E, Gynaecology and Maternity. Pathways and training was set up to not only support 
high risk victims of domestic abuse, but to empower and enable staff to support those who 
attend NHCT and do not identify, via the Dash Risk Assessment, as high risk. 
Incorporating safety planning, the role has been evaluated by both victims and staff to be 
exceptionally beneficial.  Resources have been developed to enable staff to support 
victims, in the for
[...]
 sharing with 

regional partners

P
age 104



1

North Tyneside
ASCHWB Sub Committee 

Date: 29 January 2020

Report from: Healthwatch North Tyneside

Report Author: Paul Jones, Director Tel: 0191 2635321

1. Purpose:

The purpose of this report is to give a progress update on the work of Healthwatch 
North Tyneside (HWNT). This update was previously presented to the November 
2019 North Tyneside Health and wellbeing board meeting.  

2. Introduction 

Every six months, Healthwatch North Tyneside present an update to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board about the issues people are raising with Healthwatch and the 
work Healthwatch is doing. This report is the latest update from Healthwatch. 

If helpful to the Committee, Healthwatch can present future updates to the 
committee promptly after the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting. 

3. Details 

The report focuses on Healthwatch’s work in the first 6 months of 2019/20. Since 
then: 

 We have visited all bar one of the GP practices in North Tyneside to talk to 
service users about their experiences of care. We spoke to 755 people 
during these visits and a further 876 people told us their views via our public 
survey. We are currently analysing these results and will be providing 
feedback to each practice and the CCG to show what is working well and 
what could be improved in March 2020. 

 We have heard from people in the waiting area of the Emergency 
Department of the RVI  over 48 hours in late November. Work was 
delivered in partnership with Healthwatch Newcastle and funded by 
Newcastle CCG. The information we gathered will help us to better 
understand what people in North Tyneside do when they are feeling ill. We 
will use this information, alongside what we gathered in visits to the 
Emergency Department at NSECH, the Urgent Treatment Centre at North 

Page 105

Agenda Item 7



2

Tyneside General and our GP work to identify gaps, trends and what is 
working well. 

 We have heard from 70 people about their 
[...]
f services, administrative support in our office, running focus 
groups and being our Trustees. Without them we would not achieve what we do.  

 

Page 108



Healthwatch North Tyneside, November 2019                                                                            3 
 

2. Key areas of work  

2.1 Mental health  

New mental health resources  

We have worked with others to produce two new mental health resources for the people of 
North Tyneside.  

Helping young people to ‘help yourself’  

 

Young people came together to work on this 
new resource from Phoenix Detached Youth 
Project, Barnardos The Base, North Tyneside 
Council’s Participation team, Launchpad North 
Tyneside, CAMHS and other organisations.  

Young people identified the services that they 
used and they found helpful. The young people 
helped to design the leaflet so that it would be 
useful to their peers. The project was led by 
Phoenix.  

Healthwatch North Tyneside funded the printing 
of 10,000 of these and we are helping to 
distribute to schools, GP practices, young 
people’s organisations and services.  

Please let us know if you would like copies to 
share.  

  

Thanks to local people for sharing their experiences, our voluntary sector partners, 
particularly Launchpad North Tyneside, and our system partners North Tyneside CCG, 
Cumbria, Northumberland, Tyne and Wear NHSFT, Northumbria Healthcare NHSFT and 
North Tyneside Council for their support and willingness to listen and respond to local 
people’s views.  

Our work on improving local mental health 
services was recognised with a highly commended 
award at the Healthwatch Network Awards in 
October 2019.  

Page 109



Healthwatch North Tyneside, November 2019                                                                            4 
 

Updated Mental Health in North Tyneside leaflet  

 

 

 

Mental Health in later life  

We are working closely with the Mental Wellbeing in Later Life Board to better understan
[...]
r 
wellbeing. 

Suggested action 6: Ensure travel and access issues are discussed when a referral to a 
support service is made. Support individuals to understand what transport support there is to 
access other services and action is taken so that users can access the services they need. 

  

NICE Guidelines 1.5.2 and 1.5.3 state “Support and educate people after 
stroke and their families and carers, in relation to emotional adjustment to 
stroke, recognising that psychological needs may change over time and in 
different settings. 

When new or persisting emotional difficulties are identified at the person's 
6-month or annual stroke reviews, refer them to appropriate services for 
detailed assessment and treatment”. 

 

NICE Guideline 1.11.3 states “Encourage people to focus on life after stroke 
and help them to achieve their goals. This may include: 

- facilitating their participation in community activities, such as shopping, civic 
engagement, sports and leisure pursuits, visiting their place of worship and 
stroke support groups 

- supporting their social roles, for example, work, education, volunteering, 
leisure, family and sexual relationships 

- providing information about transport and driving” 

Page 126


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2018/19
	Annual Report 18 - 19 FINAL
	Annual report 18 - 19 Partner Reports Final

	6 Joint OSC for the North East and North Cumbria
	Joint OSC Meeting 20.01.20

	7 Healthwatch North Tyneside: Progress Update
	HWNT6MonthupdateNov2019
	Understanding people’s experiences of attending the Emergency Department at the Northumbria Specialist Emergency Care Hospital
	Key issues identified
	Our reflections on access and the waiting environment
	Overview of recommended actions
	Issues Paper: Stroke survivors’ experiences of using health and social care services in North Tyneside





Minutes of the meeting


Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee

Wednesday, 29 January 2020

Present: Councillor J Kirwin (Chair)
Councillors M Green, N Huscroft, T Mulvenna, 
M Reynolds, C Davis, A Percy and P Richardson

Apologies: Councillors J Cassidy and K Clark

ASCH38/19 Appointment of Substitute Members

There were no substitute members.

ASCH39/19 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

ASCH40/19 Minutes

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2019 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair.  

ASCH41/19 Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2018/19

The Sub-committee considered the report of the Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 
2018/19.

It was noted that the Safeguarding Adults Board is a joint Board between Northumberland 
and North Tyneside and as such the report has been published on both the Northumberland 
and North Tyneside Council websites.  Unfortunately, due to timing issues, it has not been 
possible to submit the report to the Scrutiny Committee ahead of publication.  

Some members expressed concern that they had been unable to see the report in advance 
of publication and asked officers to ensure that time was built into the timetable for the 
coming year to ensure this does not happen in future.

It was noted that this was the third year that the Board had been operating as a joint board 
and this was proving to be a good arrangement with a high attendance rate of partner 
agencies.  It was highlighted that two lay members had been appointed to the Board which 
had been helpful in adding additional perspective to the work of the Board.  It was noted that 
it was the responsibility of the Board to ensure that all the potentially vulnerable people 
living in North Tyneside and Northumberland are kept as safe as possible from abuse or 
neglect, whether they are a hospital patient, a care home resident or living in their own 
home.



Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee

2
Wednesday, 29 January 2020

There was some discussion about the frameworks in place for officers in dealing with people 
who do not have the capacity to consent to assistance or who have fluctuating capacity, for 
example due to substance misuse or mental health issues.  It was noted that the law 
provides the framework under which officers act.

The sub-committee noted some of the statistics in relation to safeguarding referrals, 
including that 49% of abuse relates to abuse within the home, 28% in a residential or 
nursing home and 84% involves someone known to the victim.

It was noted that the priorities identified by the Board for next year are:

 Transitional Safeguarding arrangements;
 Early identification and prevention of domestic abuse;
 Criminal exploitation, including County Lines;
 Making Safeguarding personal.

It was noted that officers had taken on board comments made by the Scrutiny Committee 
last year and were preparing an easy read version of the report.

Members asked for more detailed information on the ward distribution of cases.  It was 
noted that around half of enquiries are linked to care homes and this will impact on location 
data.  Officers agreed to provide members with more detailed breakdown of the number of 
enquires by ward.

There was some discussion about prevention and how lessons learned from safeguarding 
cases could be fed into a cycle of improvement.  

The Chair thanked officers for an informative report.

It was agreed that more detailed information on the number of enquires by ward by 
provided and circulated to Members of the Sub-committee.

ASCH42/19 Joint OSC for the North East and North Cumbria

In the absence of the Chair of the Sub-committee, Cllr Mulvenna provided feedback from 
the last two meetings of the Joint Scrutiny Committee as he had been in attendance at 
these meetings.

It was noted that there was a focus on prevention and helping individuals to stay out of 
hospital where possible. 

There was some concern raised by Members that they did not feel they understood the 
changing structures around the Integrated Care System and the implications for the local 
area, and also had concerns about accountability.

It was noted that the Health and Wellbeing Board had recently received a presentation from 
the Council’s Chief Executive and other partners about the structure of the Integrated Care 
System and the Integrated Care Partnerships and how organisations were working together 
across North Tyneside.  



Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee

3
Wednesday, 29 January 2020

It was agreed that:

1. The slides from the recent presentation to the Health and Wellbeing Board be 
circulated to members of the Sub-committee as background information.

2. That a presentation be requested for the first meeting of the new municipal year, 
setting out the background to the new structures, and what the implementation of the 
ICS and ICPs will mean for services in North Tyneside.

ASCH43/19 Healthwatch North Tyneside: Progress Update

The Sub-committee received an update from Healthwatch North Tyneside on progress 
made since their last report in November 2019.

The Sub-committee noted:

 Healthwatch have updated their ‘Mental Health in North Tyneside’ leaflet, and have 
also funded a self-help guide for young people, produced by young people in the 
borough, and this has been well received;

 Healthwatch will be publishing a report in the near future on Dementia Services in the 
Borough based on discussions with 70 service users;

 Healthwatch will be publishing a report following research around ‘where people go 
when they are feeling ill’. 

 Emerging issues for Healthwatch include transport issues and prescriptions.

There was some discussion about the impact the work of Healthwatch has on health 
services.  It was noted that Healthwatch are improving follow-up activity to assess the 
impact of their recommendations.  It was highlighted that there have been some clear 
successes such as action by the CCG to introduce improvements to the mental health crisis 
service, but some improvements are more subtle and harder to quantify.

The Chair thanked Healthwatch for the informative report.

 


